PARTY DOWN
 “'Once Upon a Time' Proms Away Prom-otional Event"
Episode #305
Written by
John Enbom
Directed by
Viet Nguyen
Production Draft (White) 01/24/22

ROMAN
What is it about?
CONSTANCE
It’s about the time Susan Anton
came into the restaurant where I
worked. My theater cancelled, so my
genius tech guru Muki recorded one
Zoom performance for posterity. I
think it’s the best work I’ve done.
Roman and Lucy exchange a look, as Constance hits “Play.”
ON THE IPAD SCREEN, we see: A BLINK’S WORTH of a “THE END”
title. Then just VIDEO FUZZ. A beat...
CONSTANCE (CONT'D)
Ah...shit.
OMITTED9 9
INT.  HALLWAY -- NIGHT10 10
Escapade and two friends, having fun, head into the ballroom.
Lydia, exiting, smiles and waves at Escapade as they cross.
ROMAN (CONT'D)
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     12.

LYDIA (CONT'D)
Oh god, she invited him! It’s the
nightmare scenario. She’s gonna
fire me and sign with Ted Fine. I
need you to get rid of him.
SACKSON
Like, murder--?
LYDIA
No, just get him out of here
somehow! I can’t compete with
arguably the savviest manager in
town before Escapade’s even had the
magical prom she never had!
Lydia and Sackson head off in different directions.
OMITTED11 11
INT.  BUFFET -- NIGHT12 12
Roman, stocking the buffet, sees Steph across the room. He
watches. Gauging his feelings. She turns his way. Smiles.
Waves. Roman smiles. Waves-- but Steph is looking at an
approaching MAN. They kiss. Roman stares. Crushed. WTF?
INT.  BAR -- NIGHT13 13
Henry is going through the business of making a martini,
while doing his best to “flirt” with Sloan.
SLOAN
--The Weatherer DVD release event

little wine accident and didn’t
bring a back up shirt, so I’ll be
saying goodnight. Perhaps at
another time...
LYDIA
Uh huh, good to see you, Ted.
(as Ted exits)
Wow! Wow. I can’t believe I just
took a game off Ted Fine, arguably
the savviest manager in town!
(checking, to Sackson)
He doesn’t know you did it on
purpose, right? You pretended?
SACKSON
Yes.
INT.  KITCHEN -- NIGHT14 14
Constance is at her iPad. On her phone. Roman preps.
CONSTANCE
--I’m looking at it now. Just fuzz.
Muki, we all make mistakes, let’s

it seems, so I’m off--
RON
Wait...did you just come in to show
everyone your video?
CONSTANCE
No...I’m here to help my partner--?
Lucy holds out a make-up kit.
RON
Great. So maybe do a quick app
inventory while I do this?
(taking make-up)
Thanks, I’ll give it right back.
LUCY
You can keep it.
Ron exits.
INT.  BALLROOM -- NIGHT15 15
MUSIC. Party pumping. Sackson, circulating, sees Kyle and
Escapade dancing. He angles over. To Escapade.
SACKSON
Sorry, I was helping your mom--
ESCAPADE
No problem. Kyle’s a great dancer!
SACKSON
(glaring at Kyle)
Yeah, I heard he’s a cool, fun guy.
KYLE
(glaring back)
And not in a “dad” way at all--
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     19.
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     19A.
SACKSON
Hm. Wonder if he knows the
schmeeze?
Sackson Schmeezes his way into their dance, and it’s game on.
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     19A.
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     20.
INT.  BALLROOM -- BUFFET-- NIGHT16 16
Steph steps to the buffet. Sees Roman.
STEPH
Hey, there you are. I was hoping
we’d get a chance to continue our

ROMAN
Just, I thought there was a thing,
like, we were flirting, but--
STEPH
What’re you talking about?
ROMAN
Like, how your were over there
making out with some dude--?
STEPH
My boyfriend. But, what do you
mean, “flirting?”
ROMAN
Like, us?
(off her look)
That was flirting, right?
INT. BALLROOM -- NIGHT17 17
Sackson, Kyle, and Escapade, still dancing. Kyle and Sackson
now almost totally focused on each other. Trying to one up
each other with their moves.
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     20.

God, my sense memory is exhausted
from psychological gesturing. I
gotta make this call.
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     21.
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     22.
She hurries off, scanning her phone, then dialing. As the
guys watch her go. Kyle smirks.
KYLE
Well, there it is. “Yes, Kyle, I
was having fun with you.”
Kyle stands his ground. Sackson glares at him...
SACKSON
“You,” plural, bitch! It’s a tie!
This isn’t over!
Sackson stalks off. Kyle’s smug look melts into a wince...
INT.  BATHROOM -- NIGHT18 18
The door swings open. Kyle limps in, a bag of ice in hand. He
leans against a sink, icing his butt. Eyes his reflection.
RON (O.S.)
It’s no joke, getting older.

KYLE
Just had to stretch. I’m good.
As Kyle heads out.
HENRY
Okay, great.
RON
It is great. Been a long road, but
I powered through and here I am.
Ron finishes his powder touch-up. Straightens tie, smooths
hair. He does not look normal. He heads for the door--
RON (CONT'D)
On the brink of success. When I
exchange business cards with Sloan
it’s gonna feel so good.
Ron misses the door handle and collapses. Off Henry...shit...
INT.  KITCHEN -- NIGHT19 19
Lucy works while Constance fiddles on her iPad. Roman enters,
smiling to himself.
ROMAN
Okay, so good news.

EVIE’S POV INTO KITCHEN -- a glimpse of RON, half-hidden
behind kitchen stuff, hunched over a pot, pale, red, sweaty.
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     25.
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     25A.
EVIE
Jesus Christ...
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     25A.
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     26.
OFF CONSTANCE, holding the clipboard...
DJ (PRE-LAP)
It’s almost time for our prom court
ceremony to crown our prom king and
queen, brought to you by Proms
Away, in theaters everywhere...
OMITTED20 20
INT.  BALLROOM -- NIGHT21 21
Constance stands with the clipboard, doing her best to
coordinate Kyle, Sackson, and Roman as they bring up special
chairs, a decorative arch, “Once Upon a Time” themed bits.
Constance, conscious of the eyes of Sloan on her every move,
directs Kyle and Sackson as they line up the thrones...
CONSTANCE
Side by side. Arms length apart.
Arms. Like, human arms.
Sloan sidles up, watching critically. Glances at Constance.
CONSTANCE (CONT'D)
(fighting anxiety)
Hello. Constance Carmell. Ron’s
partner.
SLOAN
Sloan. Sloan Meitz.
She moves along. Off Constance as sweat trickles....
INT.  HALLWAY -- NIGHT22 22
Lydia hustles down the hall, spotting Escapade, who leans
there scanning her phone.
LYDIA
There you are, honey. Having fun--?

It’s a set-up.
LYDIA
A set up? For me?
DJ (O.S.)
Okay, it’s just about time to crown
the king and queen of the prom!
ESCAPADE
I worry, mom. You work too much.
(a beat, then)
Gotta go do some marketing.
As Lydia realizes how wrong she was...PRE-LAP APPLAUSE...
DJ (O.S.)
Just beautiful. Your Prom King and
Queen, everyone. Brought to you by
Proms Away, in theaters everywhere--
INT.  BALLROOM -- NIGHT23 23
ON ESCAPADE AND BOBBY, in crowns, standing there waving...
Lucy helps Roman lay out champagne glasses on a table while
Constance nervously makes a champagne glass tower.
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     27.

CONSTANCE (CONT'D)
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     28A.
(harsh whisper offscreen) *
Sackson! Napkin down! Napkin down! *
LYDIA *
What did you decide? *
CONSTANCE *
I couldn’t. I threw up in a bush *
and ran home crying, which was six *
miles. Worst night of my life. *
LYDIA *
Well. At least this one’s been *
magical, right? *
CONSTANCE *
Long as I get that fucking card. *
INT.  BALLROOM -- NIGHT24 24
Couples slow dance. Henry and Evie among them.
EVIE
Well, the slow dance’s the one that
counts. Is how I think proms work.

about now is the mom manager thing.
ESCAPADE
Wait, that’s a thing?
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     30.
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     31.
LYDIA
Yeah. You end up getting your work
and your family life all scrambled
up, and it’s just a whole mess.
(beat)
So I’m firing you as a client,
honey. From now on, I’m just mom.
ESCAPADE
Wait, mom, what--?
FLASH -- the final picture snaps.
INT.  BATHROOM -- NIGHT25 25
The bathroom door swings violently open, as Constance rushes
in, bee-lining to the trashcan. She HEAVES into it...
RON (O.S.)
Actually, this’s the men’s room.
Constance, trying to catch her breath and shake off her
stress, turns to see Ron, pale and exhausted, slumped in a
stall, pants at his ankles.
CONSTANCE
I see. I didn’t check. It’s done. I
gave her our card, and look--
She holds up SLOAN’S BUSINESS CARD. Ron reacts. Overjoyed.
RON
You exchanged cards!?
CONSTANCE
We exchanged cards.
RON
Oh, man, yes--!
RON (CONT'D)
I knew I could do it!
CONSTANCE
I knew I could do it! *
END TITLES
INT.  HALLWAY/LANDING -- NIGHT26 26
Henry is helping load out, on the phone. Dance music comes
from the landing ahead, where people are gathered around.
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     31.
Party Down #305 - Yellow Draft - 02/02/22     31A.